FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

02-24-1999

9-16-99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET



To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type X New		TRA	DEMARKS ONLY	100970600
New	TO: The Commissioner of	Patents and Tradema	rks: Please record the attached	original document(s) or copy(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Security Agreement Effective Date Month Day Year Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Name Futech Educational Products, Inc. Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be receiving parties attached assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other General Partnership Arizona X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY A15E			Conveyance Type	
Document ID #	X New		Assignment	License
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # X Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Dther Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Year Name Futech Educational Products, Inc. Dther Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix City State/Country If If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation unsuf be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 07		on-Recordation)	Security Agreeme	nt Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Reel # Frame # X Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party	<u></u> .	rror	Merger	
Cornective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Vear Name Futech Educational Products, Inc. 02 05 98 Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona B5018-7247 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded in assignment and the receiving part is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Posignation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Arizona Proportion Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Arizona Proportion Assignment.)]	
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Name Futech Educational Products, Inc. Day Year		·	,	
Name Futech Educational Products, Inc. Day Year	<u> </u>	Frame #	Other	
Name Futech Educational Products, Inc.	Conveying Party		Mark if additional names of con	L'ACCULION DALC
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona B5018-7247 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 44.00 0P	Name Futech Educ	ational Product	s, Inc.	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona B5018-7247 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 44.00 0P	Formerly			
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona	Individual Ge	neral Partnership	Limited Partnership X	Corporation Association
Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix	Other			
Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix	X Citizenship/State of I	ncorporation/Orga	nization Arizona	
Name Futech Interactive Products, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix				Ceiving parties attached
DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona 85018-7247 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona //1999 JSHABAZZ 00000023 75523964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Namo E			parties atmoned
Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona 85018-7247 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona /1999 JSHABAZZ 00000023 75523964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	Name Futech Ir	<u>iteractive Produ</u>	cts, Inc.	
Address (line 1) 2999 North 44th Street Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona 85018-7247 City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona /1999 ISHABAZZ 00000023 75523964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	DBA/AKA/TA			
Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona 85018-7247 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP	Composed of		MA	
Address (line 2) Suite 225 Address (line 3) Phoenix Arizona 85018-7247 Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP				
Address (line 3) Phoenix City State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other Association Arizona X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona Arizona 85018-7247 X Corporation State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona	Address (line 1) 2999 Nort	h 44th Street		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Variable V	Address (line 2) Suite 225	j		
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	Address (line 3) Phoenix		Arizona	85018-7247
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP Assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		•	1 1	Zip Code
Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP 215 E		•		3, ,
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona /1999 JSHABAZZ 00000023 75523964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 @P 215 E	X Corporation A	ssociation		appointment of a domestic
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Arizona /1999 JSHABAZZ 00000023 75523964 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 @P 2/5 E	Other			(Designation must be a separate
141, 40,00 OP 3/5 E	X Citizenship/State of I	ncorporation/Orgar	nization Arizona	document from Assignment.)
.441 40.00 OP 2/5 E	/1999 ISHABAZZ 00000023 755239			
175.00 OP	.AA1	40.00 OP		215E

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washingtan PEMARK

REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0823

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	
OTAD OCCA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK		
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 60	2-230-5500		
Name	Glenn Spencer Bacal				
Address (line 1)	c/o Quarles & Brady LLP				
Address (line 2)	One East Camelback Road				
Address (line 3)	Suite 400				
Address (line 4)	Phoenix, Arizona 85012–1649				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	tached conveyance doc	cument # 5		
Tradamant					
	Application Number(s) or Registrati		Mark if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
75523964	75431875 75199890	1923092			
75523963	75382546				
75432307	75199891				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 215.00					
		Deposit Account			
Deposit A					
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be Deposit Account		# 17-0055		
	Authorization to	charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Glenn Sper	icer Bacal		Echnyany 4000		
•	of Person Signing	Signature	February		









Office of the

CORPORATION COMMISSION

To all to whom these presents shall come, greeting:

I, Stuart R. Brackney, Acting Executive Secretary of the Arizona Corporation Commission, do hereby certify that

***FUTECH INTERACTIVE PRODUCTS, INC. ***

a domestic corporation organized under the laws of the state of Arizona, did incorporate on January 4, 1990.

I further certify that this corporation has filed all affidavits and annual reports and paid all filing fees required to date and, therefore, is in good standing in this state.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the Arizona Corporation Commission. Done at Phoenix, the Capitol, this 4th day of February, 1999, A. D.



Acting Executive Secretary

BY: MY Ca KYGG

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0825

ASSES OF BUMPERS HAT FRATA FHA US 130 2284 10

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

FUTECH EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS, INC.

AZ. CORF CUMMISSION FILED

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 10-1006 and 10-1007 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, the undersigned corporation adopts the following amendments and restatement of its Articles of Incorporation:

FIRST.

The name of the corporation is FUTECH EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS, INC.

SECOND:

The document attached hereto as Exhibit A sets forth a restatement of the Articles of

Incorporation, which contain amendments to the Articles of Incorporation.

THIRD:

The document attached hereto as Exhibit A was adopted by the board of directors and

shareholders of the Corporation on January 29, 1998.

FOURTH

The number of shares outstanding and entitled to vote at the time of such adoption was 74,242,457 shares of common stock. The number of undisputed votes cast for the amendments and restatement was 55,301,937. The number of votes cast for the

amendments and restatement was sufficient for approval.

DATED: February 5, 1998.

FUTECH EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS, INC. (t/b/a Futech Interactive Products, Inc.)

TRADEMARK

REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0826

P . 06 '08

EXHIBIT A

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

FUTECH INTERACTIVE PRODUCTS, INC.

- 1. Name. The name of the corporation is Futech Interactive Products, Inc.. (the "Corporation").
- 2. <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is the transaction of any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the laws of the State of Arizona, as they may be amended from time to time.
- 3. <u>Business</u>. The current business conducted by the Corporation is research, development, manufacturing, marketing and sale of rights to the technology of education products.
- 4. <u>Authorized Capital</u>. The Corporation shall have authority to issue 335,000,000 shares, consisting of 235,000,000 shares of Common Stock, having no par value (the "Common Stock") and 100,000,000 shares of preferred stock, having no par value (the "Preferred Stock").
- 4.1 <u>Preferred Stock.</u> The board of directors is authorized, subject to limitations prescribed by law and these Articles of Incorporation, to provide for the issuance of the shares of preferred stock in series, and by filing a certificate pursuant to the applicable law of the State of Arizona, to establish from time to time the number of shares to be included in each such series, and to fix the designation, powers, preferences and rights of the shares of each such series and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof, including, without limitation, any rights of such series with respect to the election of directors.
- 5. <u>Number of Directors</u>. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors consisting of not less than one director nor more than nine directors, the exact number of directors to be determined from time to time by resolution adopted by the Board of Directors.
- 5.1 Classification and Terms of Directors. In the event the size of the Board of Directors is fixed at six to eight directors, the directors shall be divided into two classes designated Class I and Class II. In the event the size of the Board of Directors is fixed at nine directors, the directors shall be divided into three classes, designated Class I, Class II and Class III. Each class shall consist of at least three directors, and, as nearly as may be possible, of one-half of the total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors in the case of six to eight directors, and one-third of the total number of directors constituting the entire Board of Directors in the case

(PRESIDE FIRST PARKETS

REEL: 1858 FRAME: 0827

of nine directors. The Board of Directors shall have discretion to assign individual directors among the classes so created, taking into account such factors as it deems relevant. The term of office of Class I directors shall expire at the first annual shareholders' inceting following their election, the term of office of the Class II directors shall expire at the second annual shareholders' meeting following their election, and the term of office of the Class III directors shall expire at the third annual shareholders' meeting following their election. At each annual meeting of shareholders at which the term of a class of directors expires, successors to the class of directors whose term expires at that annual meeting shall be elected for a two-year term if there are two classes of directors, and for a three-year term if there are three classes of directors. If the number of directors is changed, any increase or decrease shall be apportioned among the classes by the Board of Directors so as to maintain the number of directors in each class as nearly equal as possible, and in any event the size of each class shall be at least three directors. In the event there are three classes of directors and the number of directors is changed to a number less than nine but greater than six, there shall no longer be Class III directors and such directors shall be apportioned among Class I and Class II by the Board of Directors. In the event there are two classes of directors and the number of directors is changed to a number of directors less than six, there shall be no classification or staggered terms of directors. Any additional director of any class elected to fill a vacancy resulting from an increase in such class shall hold office for a term that shall coincide with the remaining terms of that class, but in no case will a decrease in the number of directors shorten the term of any incumbent director. A director shall hold office until the annual meeting for the year in which his term expires and until his successor shall be elected and shall qualify, subject, however, to prior death, resignation, retirement, disqualification or removal from office. Any vacancy on the Board of Directors that results from an increase in the number of directors may be filled by a majority of the whole Board of Directors, and any other vacancy may be filled by a majority of the directors then in office, even if less than a quorum, or by a sole remaining director. In the event of a vacancy in any class, such vacancy shall be filled prior to the next meeting of directors. If the vacancy is not so filled, the Board of Directors shall reapportion the classes as described elsewhere in this paragraph 5.1.

- 5.2 <u>Preferred Stock Directors.</u> Notwithstanding the foregoing, whenever the holders of any one or more classes or series of Preferred Stock issued by the Corporation shall have the right, voting separately by class or series, to elect directors at an annual or special meeting of the shareholders, the election, term of office, filling of vacancies, nomination, terms of removal and other features of such directorships shall be governed by the terms of these Articles of Incorporation or the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors pursuant to Article 4 applicable thereto, and such directors so elected shall not be divided into classes pursuant to this Article 5 unless expressly provided by such terms.
- 6. Removal of Directors. Subject to the rights, if any, of the holders of shares of Preferred Stock then outstanding, any or all of the directors of the Corporation may be removed from office at any time, but only for cause and only by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the Corporation then entitled to vote generally in the election of directors, considered for purposes of this Article 6 as one class. If less than the entire Board is to be removed, a director shall not be removed if the number of votes sufficient to elect the director under cumulative voting is voted against the director's removal.

Q0FM×J10100 30013-306300

⊦್ಟರಚ∠ರಚ

- Special Meetings Special meetings of the shareholders of the Corporation for any purpose or purposes may be called at any time only by the Chairman of the Board, the Chief Executive Officer or the Board of Directors pursuant to a resolution approved by a majority of the whole Board of Directors, or at the request in writing of shareholders owning 50% or more in amount of the capital stock issued and outstanding and entitled to vote. Special meetings of the shareholders may not be called by any other person or persons. Business transacted at any special meeting of the shareholders shall be limited to the purposes stated in the notice of such meeting.
- 8 Known Place of Business The known place of business of the Corporation is 2999 North 44th Street, Suite 225, Phoenix, Arizona 85018-7247.
- 9 <u>Statutory Agent</u> The statutory agent is Lawdock, Inc., One East Camelback Road, Suite 400, Phoenix, Arizona 85012.
- 10 <u>Board of Directors</u> The current board of directors concists of five directors. The names and address of the directors until the next annual meeting of shareholders is

Vincent W. Goett Roderick L. Turner Gary Oman Gary Roy "Joe" Billings Robert Rosepink 2999 North 44th Street, Suite 225 Phoenix, Arizona 85018-7247.

Director Liability. A director of the Corporation shall not be personally liable to the Corporation or its shareholders for monetary damages for any action taken or any failure to take any action as a director, except for liability (i) for the amount of a financial benefit received by a director to which the director is not entitled (ii) for an intentional infliction of harm on the Corporation or the shareholders, (iii) for an intentional violation of criminal law, or (iv) for a violation of Section 10-833 of the Arizona Business Corporation Act. If the Arizona Business Corporation Act is amended after approval by the shareholders of this Article to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Arizona Business Corporation Act, as so amended.

Any repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph by the shareholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such repeal or modification. No amendment to the Anzona Revised Statutes that further limits the acts, omissions or transactions for which elimination or limitation of liability is permitted shall affect the liability of a director for any act, omission or transaction which occurs prior to the effective date of such amendment.

QBPHX.J.70190 30013:205209 (

** TOTAL PAGE.008 **



RDED: 02/16/1999